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Dear Sir/ Madam,

Sub: Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the financial year ended 31st March
2022

As per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as
amended, we enclose herewith the Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the
Company together with the Audit Report which were approved and taken on record by the Board of

Directors of the Company at their meeting held today, i.e., 24™ May 2022. The meeting commenced at
11:30 a.m. and concluded at  1:30 p.m.

We also hereby confirm that the Auditor’s Report is with unmodified opinion in respect of the Audited
Financial Results of the Company for the year ended 31st March 2022.

We request you to kindly take note of the above.
Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For Modison Metals Limited

Ly

Manish ar Srivastava
Joint Managing Director
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Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Standalone Financial
Resuits of the Company Pursuant to the Regulations 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To,

The Board of Directors of Modison Metals Limited
Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of Standalone Financial Results of Modison
Metals Limited (“the company”) for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and the year to date
statement for the period from April 01, 2021 to March 31, 2022, attached herewith, being
submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“Listing
Regulations”).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us
these standalone financial results:

() are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing
Regulations in this regard; and

(i) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles
laid down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive loss and other
financial information for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 as well as the year to date
statement for the period from April 01, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under
section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those
Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibiliies for the Audit of the
Standalone Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in
accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India
together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Standalone Financial
Results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the
Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.




Kanu Doshi Associates LLP Continuation Sheet

Management’s Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

These quarterly standalone financial results as well as the year to date standalone financial
results have been prepared on the basis of the annual standalone financial statements. The
Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these Standalone
Financial Results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive
income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard prescribed under Section 133 of the Act
read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted
in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility
also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions
of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting
frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies;
making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design,
implementation and maintenance of adequate intemal financial controls that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to
the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Statements that give a true and
fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone Financial Results, the Board of Directors are responsible for
assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable,
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the
Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no
realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company'’s financial reporting
process.

Auditor’'s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial
Results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected

to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Standalone Financial
Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

¢ ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial
Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.

¢ Obtain an understanding of intemal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company’s internal control.
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« Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

* Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors’ use of the going concern
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the
related disclosures in the financial statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the
Company to cease to continue as a going concem.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone Financial
Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone Financial Results
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,
and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular No CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019

issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the
extent applicable.

Other Matters

(i) The annual standalone financial results include the results for the quarter ended 31
March 2022 being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the

full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter
of the current financial year.

For Kanu Doshi Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 104746W/W100096

KA

Kunal Vakharia

Partner

Membership No: 148916
UDIN: 22| 4 §416A]

Place: Mumbai
Date: 24" May, 2022
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(Rupees in Lakhs)- Except EPS

Statement of Audited Standalone Financial Results For The Quarter & Year Ended

31st March 2022
4 Particulars Quarter Ended Year Ended
(Audited) (UnAudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
31/03/2022 31/12/2021 31/03/2021 31/03/2022 31/03/2021
1 |Income
(a) Revenuce from Operations 9,994.51 7,413.22 10,531.39 33,952.50 29,250.89
(b) Other Income 107.49 9.26 19.73 166.35 112.87
Total Income from operations 10,102.00 7,422.48 10,551.12 34,118.85 29,363.76
2 |Expenses:
a) Cost of Materials consumed 6,264.98 6,714.14 6,672.27 26,994.54 21,640.84
b) Purchase of Stock-in-trade (0.09) - - 24.65 0.48
¢) Changes in Inventory of Finished goods, Work-in- 1,618.40 (897.42) 1,435.41 (435.94) (498.84)|
progress and Stock-in-trade
d) Employee Benefits Expenses 474.49 469.91 438.18 1,860.75 1,663.04
¢) Finance Cost 46.39 35.10 84.63 204.79 204.87
f) Depreciation and Amortisation expense 185.20 163.04 160.41 660.85 607.84
g) Other expenses 747.61 611.86 869.71 2,477.34 2,406.63
Total Expenses 9,336.98 7,096.63 9,660.61 31,786.98 26,024.86
3 ] Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activites before 765.02 325.85 890.51 2,331.87 3,338.90
Exceptional items (1-2)
4 | Exceptional Items (Refer Note 2) (129.88) 45.05 371.90 (353.72) (358.68)
5 |Profit/ (Loss) before tax (3 +/- 4) 635.14 370.90 1,262.41 1,978.15 2,980.22
6 | Tax Expense
- Current tax ( Refer Note 4) 157.25 110.00 34143 547.25 809.43
- Deferred tax 6.04 (16.06)| (45.64) (30.98)] (72.33)
Total Tax Expenses 163.29 93.94 295,79 516.27 737.10
7 | Profit/ (Loss) for the period (5 +/-6) 471.85 276.96 966.62 1,461.88 2,243.12
8 { Other Comprehensive Income, net of income tax
A. (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss 2.16 - - 2.16 -
(i1) Income tax relating to items that will be (0.54) - - (0.54) -
reclassified to profit or loss
B. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or (30.10)) 3.48 13.34 (18.43) 16.13
Loss
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be (0.18) - (0.15) (0.29) (0.15)
reclassified to profit or loss
Total Other Comprehensive Income, net of (28.66) 3.48 13.19 (17.10)} 15.98
income tax
9 | Total Comprehensive Income for the period (8 +/- 443.19 280.44 979.81 1,444.78 2,259.10
7)
10 | Paid-up equity share capital ( face value of Rs 1/- 324.50 324.50 324.50 324.50 324.50
per share )
11 § Other Equity 16,131.77
12 | Earning per share (EPS) (of Rs 1/- each ) (not
annualised)
Basic/ Diluted EPS (in Rupees) 1.45 0,85 1298 4.51 6.91




Notes:

1) |The above audited standalone financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committec and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting
held on 24th May, 2022.

1 2) |Exceptional Item for the period(s) represents profit/(loss) on Hedging of Silver in stock as raw matcrial of the company.

3) |As the Company's busincss activity falls within a single Primary segment viz. : "Manufacturing of Elcctrical Contacts" the disclosure
requircment of Indian Accounting Standard (IND AS-108) " Segment Reporting" is not applicable.

4) |The amount of current tax includes tax adjustment of earlicr years amounting to Rs Nil for the year ended March 2022 (March 2021
(-)Rs 30.57 lakhs)

5) |The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the company towards

|Provident Fund and Gratuity. The Ministry of Labour and Employment has relcased draft rules for the Code on Social Security, 2020 on
November 13,2020, and has invited suggestions from stakcholders which are under active consideration by the Ministry. The Company will
assess the impact and its evaluation once the subject rules are notified and will give appropriatc impact in its financial statements in the period
in which, the Code becomes cffective and the related rules to determine the financial impact are published.

6) |The Company has considercd the possible effects that may arise out of the still unfolding COVID-19 pandemic on the carrying amounts of
property, plant & equipment, intangible asscts, investments, inventorics, trade reccivables, etc. For this purpose, the Company has considered
internal and external sources of information up to the date of approval of the Standalone Financial Results including credit reports and related
information, economic forecasts, market value of certain investments etc. Based on the current estimates, the Company does not expect any
significant impact on such carrying values. The impact of COVID-19 on the Company’s financial results may differ from that estimated as at the
datc of approval of Standalone Financial Results.

7) |For Cash Flow Statement, refcr Annexurc 1

8) | The figures for quarter ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are balancing figurcs between the audited figures of the full financial year
and the revicwed ycar-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the relcvant financial ycar.

9) | Corresponding figures of the previous year's/quarter's/period's have been regrouped, recasted and reclassificd to confonn to the current period

presentations.

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD
etals Limited

Manish Kurhar Srivastava
Place: Mumbai Joint Makaging Director
Date: 24th May 2022 DIN: 08796273




MODISON

METALS LIMITED

Statement of Standalone Audited Assets and Liabilities as at 31st March, 2022

Rs. In Lakhs

Particulars
As at 31.03.2022 | As at 31.03.2021
(Audited) (Audited)
A |Assets
1 |Non - current assets
(a) [Property, Plant and Equipment 6,649.97 6,036.00
(b) |Capital work - in - progress 303.03 307.96
(c) |Investment Property 325.58 185.99
(d) |Other Intangible Assets 7.26 10.67
(e) |Financial assets
(i) Investments 175.33 173.70
(ii) Other financial assets 87.57 86.57
(f) |Other tax assets (Net) 57.75 52.61
(g) |Other non - current assets 335.39 602.92
Total Non Current Assets 7,941.88 7,456.42
2 |Current Assets
(a) |Inventories 6,537.21 5,995.12
(b) |Financial assets
(i) Investments = -
(i1) Trade receivables 5,794.02 5,996.52
(ii1) Cash and cash equivalents 407.94 18.94
(iv) Bank balances other than (ii) above 24.02 22.33
(v) Other financial assets 17.79 26.96
(c) |Other current assets 697.94 738.71
Total Current Assets 13,478.92 12,798.58
Total Assets 21,420.80 20,255.00
I
B |Equity and Liabilities
1 [Equity
(a) |Equity share capital 324.50 324.50
(b) |Other Equity 17,252.05 16,131.77
Total Equity 17,576.55 16,456.27
2 |Liabilities
2.1 |Non Current Liabilities
(a) |Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings - &
(ii) Other financial liabilities 2.81 4.44
(b) |Provisions 135.97 124.62
(c) |Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 436.56 466.70
Total Non Current Liabilities 575.34 595.76
2.2 |Current Liabilities
(a) |Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 1,742.27 1,155.89
(i1) Trade payables 668.42 588.80
(iii) Other financial liabilities 58.44 74.38
(b) |Other current liabilities 712.14 1,223.44
(c)} |Provisions 64.82 19.73
(d) |Current tax liabilities (Net) 22.82 140.73
Total Current Liabilities 3,268.91 3,202.97
Total Liabilities 3,844.25 3,798.73
Total Equity & Liabilities 21,420.80 20,255.00

Place: Mumbai
Date: 24th May 2022

For And on Behalf of the Board

For Modison

etls Limited
e

ak Srivastava

Joint Managing Director
DIN: 08796273

Manish\\lkx
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METALS LIMITED

Standalone Cash Flow Statement For The year Ended 31st March 2022

A) Cash Flow From Operating Activities

B)

G

Net Profit before tax & Extraordinary Items
Adjustment for:

Depreciation /Amortisation

Interest Income

Dividend received

Reclassification of remeasurement of employee benefits
Revaluation of CCD

Revaluation of forward contracts

Interest Expenses

Allowance for Bad Dcbts

Allowance for Doubtful Advances

(Profit)/Loss on Salc of Asscts/Discarded Asscts (Net)
Sundry balance written back (Net)

Exchange Rate Fluctuation (Net)

Operating Profit Beforc Working Capital Changes
Adjustments For Working Capital Changes :
Other non - current asscts

Inventories

Trade Receivable

Other Non Current financial asscts

Other financial assets

Other current assets

Other non current financial liabilitics

Trade payables

Other current financial liabilitics

Other current liabilitics

Provisions

Cash Generated from Operations
Dircct Taxes paid
Net Cash From Operating Activitics

Cash Flow From Investing Activities

Purchasc of Property Plant and Equipment including Capital Work in Progress

Purchasc of Investment

Investment in Bank Deposit

Salc of Property Plant and Equipment
Dividend Received

Interest Received

Net Cash Used In Investing Activity

Cash Flow From Financing Activitics

Net (Decreasc)/ Increasc in Borrowings

Interest Paid

Dividend Paid (Inclusive of Dividend Distribution Tax)

Net Cash Usced In Financing Activity

Net Changes In Cash & Cash Equivalents(A:»B1 C)

Opening Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents
Closing Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents

Notes

Closing Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents
Cash and Cash Equivalents Includes:
Cash In Hand

- In Current Account

(Rupees in Lakh
March 2022 March 2021
1,978.15 2,980.22
660.85 607.84
(11.40) (26.48)
(0.07) (0.85)
- 13.90
(18.43) 2.23
2.16
187.73 188.82
29.84 62.84
- 150.00
(30.07) (11.70)
(0.62) (0.66)
3.71) 23.48
___ 81628 100942
2,794.43 3,989.64
3.08 5.07
(542.09) 61.66
179.53 (1,586.30)
(1.00) (3.97)
1.76 3.38
40.78 (150.32)
(1.63) 0.94
77.06 123.82
(7.84) 6.77
(511.30) 645.66
56.44 (15.87)
(705.21) (909.16)
2,089.22 3,080.48
(670.28) (697.47)
1,418.94 2,383.01
(1,256.94) (570.69)
(1.63) (2.23)
(1.69) 140.18
145.40 20.72
0.07 0.85
18.81 26.35
_(1,095.98) (384.82)
_(1,095.98) (384.82)
583.58 (1,426.23)
(194.12) (182.65)
(323.42) (486.75)
66.04 (2,095.63)
6604 —(2.09563)
389.00 (97.44)
18.94 116.38
___407.94 1894
389.00 (97.44)
1.31 1.93
406.63 17.01
407.94 18.94

Interest received excludes interest received for overdue payments from customers of Rs.8.91 Lakhs (Previous Ycar Rs.19.42 Lakhs), which has

been considered from operational activities of the companv.

Previous ycar figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever considered necessary to make them comparable with those of the current

year.

Place: Mumbal |®

Dated: 24 May 2022

DIN: 087962%3
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Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Consolidated Financial
Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulations 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To,

The Board of Directors of Modison Metals Limited
Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Financial Results of Modison
Metals Limited (“Holding company”) and its subsidiary (holding company and its subsidiary
together referred to as “the Group”) for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and the year to date
Results for the period from April 01, 2021 to March 31, 2022 (“the Statement’), attached
herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation
33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,
as amended (“Listing Regulations”)

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us

and based on the consideration of the report of the other auditor on separate financial Results/
financial information of a subsidiary, the Result:

(i) includes the Result of the following entity:
Modison Contacts Private Limited

(i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing
Regulations in this regard; and

(iii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles
laid down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India, of consolidated total comprehensive income (comprising
of net profit and other comprehensive loss) and other financial information of the Group
for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 as well as the year to date results for the period
from April 01, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under
section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those
Standards are further described in the Auditors Responsibilities for the Audit of the
Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group in
accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India
together with the ethical requirements that are relevant fo our audit of the Consolidated
Financial Results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder,
and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements
and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors
in terms of their reports referred to in “Other Matter” paragraph below, is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

f?,gf’o W
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Management’s Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and
presentation of these Consolidated Financial Results that give a true and fair view of the net
profit and other comprehensive income and other Financial information of the Group in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting
Standard prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation
33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in
the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance
with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group for preventing and
detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting
policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design,
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal Financial controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the
preparation and presentation of the Consolidated Financial Results that give a true and fair
view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been
used for the purpose of preparation of the Consolidated Financial Results by the Directors of
the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Results, the respective Board of Directors of the
companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and
using the going concemn basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either

intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do
SO.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for
overseeing the Financial Reporting process of the Group.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial
Results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected
to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Consolidated
Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

¢ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated Financial
Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.
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« Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company’s internal control.

» Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

e Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors’ use of the going concern
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on
the ability of the Group to continue as a going concemn. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the
related disclosures in the Consolidated Financial Results or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence
obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

¢ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Consolidated Financial
Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Consolidated Financial Results

represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

* Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Consolidated Financial
Results/Financial information of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on
the Consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision
and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the
Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors. For the
other entity included in the Consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited
by other auditor, such other auditor remains responsible for the direction, supervision
and performance of the audit carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for
our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other
entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent
auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,
and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular No CJR/CFD/CMDI/44/2019
issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Reguilations, as amended, to the
extent applicable.

Other Matters

1. The Consolidated Financial Results include the audited Financial Results of one
subsidiary Company, whose Financial Results reflect Group’s share of unconsolidated
total assets of Rs.24.22 lakhs as at March 31, 2022, Group's share of unconsolidated
total revenue of Rs. Nil and Group’s share of unconsolidated total net profit after tax of
Rs. 1.20 lakhs and unconsolidated net cash inflows of Rs. 22.36 lakhs for the year
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from April 01, 2021 to March 31, 2022, as considered in the Consolidated Financial
Results, which have been audited by their respective independent auditor. The
independent auditors’ report on Consolidated Financial Results/Financial information
of this entity have been furnished to us and our opinion on the Consolidated Financial
Results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of
this entity, is based solely on the report of such auditor and the procedures performed
by us are as stated in paragraph above.

Our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of the above
matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the report of the other auditor.

2. The annual consolidated financial results include the results for the quarter ended 31
March 2022 being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the
full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third
quarter of the current financial year.

For Kanu Doshi Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 104746W/W100096

S

Kunal Vakharia i &l o ;mbat
Partner ¥ ,:\
Membership No: 148916 \\.o\_

UDIN:2 2| ML ATMIRS 421 5

Place: Mumbai
Date: 24" May, 2022
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(Rupees in Lakhs)- Except EPS

Statement of Audited Consolidated Financial Results For The Quarter &Year ended
31st March 2022

Sr

No Particulars Quarter Ended Year Ended
(Audited) (UnAudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
31/03/2022 31/12/2021 31/03/2021 31/03/2022] 31/03/2021
1 |Income
(a) Revenue from Operations 9,994.51 7,413.22 10,531.39 33,952.50 29,211.11
(b) Other Income 107.52 9.46 19.97 167.39 153.86
Total Income from operations 10,102.03 7,422.68 10,551.36 34,119.89 29,364.97
2 |Expenscs:
a) Cost of Materials consumed 6,264.98 6,714.14 6,672.27 26,994.54 21,640.84
b) Purchase of Stock-in-trade B (0.09) - - 24.65 0.48
c) Changes in Inventory of Finished goods, Work-in- 1,618.40 (897.42) 1,435.41 (435.94) (498.84)
progress and Stock-in-trade
d) Employee Benefits Expenses 474.49 469.91 438.18 1,860.75 1,663.04
e) Finance Cost 46.41 35.10 84.63 204.81 204.87
1) Depreciation and Amortisation expense 185.20 163.04 160.41 660.85 607.84
g) Other expenses 747.73 611.93 869.85 2,477.83 2,407.01
Total Expenses 9,337.12 7,096.70 9,660.75 31,787.49 26,025.24
3 | Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activites before 764.91 325.98 890.61 2,332.40 3,339.73
Exceptional items (1-2)
4 | Exceptional Items (Refer Note 2) (129.88) 45.05 371.90 (353.72) (358.68)
S |Profit/ (Loss) before tax (3 +/- 4) 635.03 371.03 1,262.51 1,978.68 2,981.05
6 | Tax Expense
- Current tax ( Refer Note 4) 157.36 110.02 341.44 547.46 809.55
- Deferred tax 5.11 (16.05) (45.64) (31.85) (72.25)
Total Tax Expenses 162.47 93.97 295.80 515.61 737.30
7 | Profit/ (Loss) for the period (5 +/-6) 472.56 277.06 966.71 1,463.07 2,243.75
8 | Other Comprehensive Income, net of income tax -
A. (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss 2.16 - - 2.16 -
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be (0.54) - - (0.54) -
reclassified to profit or loss
B. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or (30.10) 3.48 13.33 (18.43) 16.13
Loss
(i) Income tax relating to items that will not be (0.18) - (0.15) (0.29) (0.15)
reclassified lo prolit or loss
Total Qther Comprehensive Income, net of (28.66) 3.48 13.18 (17.10) 15.98
income tax
9 | Total Comprehensive Income for the period (8 +/- 443.90 280.54 979.89 1,445.97 2,259.73
7
10 | Paid-up equity share capital ( face value of Rs 1/- 324.50 324.50 324.50 324.50 324.50
per share)
11 | Other Equity 17,254.70 16,133.23
12 | Earning per share (EPS) (of Rs 1/- cach ) (not //\j
annualised) _/.;\‘\SSOC‘Q( \
Basic/ Diluted EPS (iin Rupces) 1.46 085 | /o7 298 N\, 451 6.91

,
f':!] 0\

ne'



Notes:

1) | The above audited consolidated financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their
meeting held on 24th May, 2022,

2) |Exceptional Item for the period(s) represents profit/(loss) on Hedging of Silver in stock as raw material of the company.

3) |As the Company's business activity falls within a single Primary segment viz. : "Manufacturing of Electrical Contacts" the disclosure
requirement of Indian Accounting Standard (IND AS-108) " Segment Reporting" is not applicable.

4) [The amount of current tax includes tax adjustment of earlier years amounting to Rs 0.02 Lakhs for the year ended March 2022 (March 2021 (-
)Rs 30.58 lakhs)

5) The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the company towards
Provident Fund and Gratuity. The Ministry of Labour and Employment has released draft rules for the Code on Social Security, 2020 on
November 13, 2020, and has invited suggestions from stakeholders which are under active consideration by the Ministry. The Company will
assess the impact and its evaluation once the subject rules are notified and will give appropriate impact in its financial statements in the period in
which, the Code becomes effective and the related rules to determine the financial impact are published.

6) | The Company has considered the possible effects that may arise out of the still unfolding COVID-19 pandemic on the carrying amounts of
property, plant & equipment, intangible assets, investments, inventories, trade receivables, etc. and based on its best judgement and reasonable
estimate, has concluded that there are no material adjustments required in the Financial Statements, For this purpose, the Company has
considered internal and external sources of information up to the date of approval of the consolidated Financial Results including credit reports
and related information, economic forecasts, market value of certain investments etc. and beleives that the impact of COVID-19 is not material
to these consolidated financial statements and expects to recover the carrying amount of its assets. However the impact assessment of Covid-19
Is a continuous process, given the uncertainties associated with its duration and nature, it is not possible to estimate the future impact as at the
date of approval of this financial statement, The Company continues to monitor the economic effects of the pandemic while taking steps to
improve its execution efficiencies and the financial outcom

7) |For Cash Flow Statement, refer Annexure 1

8) |The figures for quarter ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are balancing figures between the audited figures of the full financial year
and the reviewed year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the relevant financial year.

9) |Corresponding figures of the previous year's/quarter's/period's have been regrouped, recasted and reclassified to conform to the current period
presentations,

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD
For Modison Metals Limited

W
Manish r8rivastava

Place: Mumbai NN >/ Joint Manjging Director
Date: 24th May 2022 DIN: 08796273
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Rs. In Lakhs
Statement of Consolidated Audited Assets and Liabilities as at 31st March, 2022
Cartiliazs As 2t 31,03.2022 | As at 31.03.2021
(Audited) (Audited)
A JAssets
1 [Non - current assets
(a) |Property, Plant and Equipment 6,649.97 6,036.00
(b) [Capital work - in - progress 303.03 307.96
(c) |Investment Property 325.58 185.99
(d) |Other Intangible Assets 7.26 10.67
(e) |Financial assets
(i) Investments 150.46 170.16
(ii} Other financial assets 87.57 86.57
(f) [Other tax assets (Net) 57.75 52.61
(g) [Other non - current assets 335.39 602.92
Total Non Current Assets 7,917.01 7,452.88
2 |Current Assets
(a) |Inventories 6,537.21 5,995.12
(b) |Financial assets
(i) Investments - -
(ii) Trade receivables 5,794.02 5,996.52
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 432.03 21.28
(iv) Bank balances other than (ii) above 24.02 22.33
(v) Other financial assets 17.79 26.96
(c) |Other current assets 697.94 738.71
Total Current Assets 13,503.01 12,800.92
Total Assets 21,420.02 20,253.80
|
B |Equity and Liabilities
1 [Equity
(a) [Equity share capital 324.50 324.50
{b) |Other Equity 17,254.70 16,133.23
Total Equity 17,579.20 16,457.73
2 |Liabilities
2.1 |Non Current Liabilities
(a) |Financial Liabilities
(1) Borrowings - =
(ii) Other financial liabilities 2.81 4.45
(b) |Provisions 135.97 124.62
(¢} |Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 432.55 463.47
Total Non Current Liabilities 571.33 592.54
2.2 |Current Liabilities
(a) |Financial Liabilities
(1) Borrowings 1,742.27 1,155.89
(ii) Trade payables 668.68 589.02
(ii1) Other financial liabilities 58.44 74.37
(b) |Other current liabilities 712.14 1,223.44
(c) |Provisions 65.05 19.96
{d) |Current tax liabilities (Net) 2291 140.85
Total Current Liabilities 3,269.49 3,203.53
Total Liabilities 3,840.82 3,796.07
Total Equity & Liabilities 21,420.02 20,253.80

Place: Mumbai
Date: 24th May 2022

For And on Behalf of the Board

For Modisgn

etals.Limited

DIN: 08796273
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Annexure 1
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement For The year Ended 31st March 2022
(Rupees in Lakhs)
March 2022 March 2021
A) Cash Flow From Operating Activities
Net Profit before tax & Extraordinary Items 1,978.68 2,981.05
Adjustment for:
Depreciation /Amortisation 660.85 607.84
Interest Income (11.40) (26.48)
Dividend received (0.07) (0.85)
Reclassification of remeasurement of employee benefits - 13.90
Revaluation of CCD (18.43) 223
Revaluation of forward contracts 2.16
Interest Expenses 187.76 188.82
Allowance for Bad Debts 29.84 62.84
Allowance for Doubtful Advances - 150.00
(Profit)/Loss on Sale of Assets/Discarded Assets (Net) (30.07) (11.70)
Net gain on financial assets measured at FVTPL (1.21)
Sundry balance written back (Net) (0.62) (0.66)
Exchange Rate Fluctuation (Net) (3.71) 23.48
816.31 1,008.21
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes 2,794.99 3.989.26
Adjustments For Working Capital Changes :
Other non - current assets 3.08 5.07
Inventories {542.09) 61.66
Trade Receivable 179.53 (1,586.30)
Other Non Current financial assets (1.00) (3.97)
Other financial assets 1.76 3.38
Other current assets 4078 (150.32)
Other non current financial liabilities (1.63) 0.94
Trade payables 77.18 123.84
Other current financial liabilities (7.83) 6.77
Other current liabilities (511.30) 6435.66
Provisions 56.44 {15.87)
(705.08) (909.14)
Cash Generated from Operations 2,089.91 3,080.12
Direct Taxes paid (670.53) (697.53)
Net Cash From Operating Activities 1,419.38 2,382.59
B) Cash Flow From Investing Activities
Purchase of Property Plant and Equipment including Capital Work in Progress (1,256.94) {570.69)
Purchase of Investment 19.70 {2.24)
Investment in Bank Deposit (1.70) 140.18
Sale of Property Plant and Equipment 14541 20.72
Dividend Received 0.07 0.85
Interest Received 18.81 26.35
(1.074.65) (384.83)
Net Cash Used In Investing Activity (1,074.65) (384.83)
C) Cash Flow From Financing Activities
Net (Decrease)/ Increase in Borrowings 583.58 {1,426.23)
Interest Paid (194.14) (182.65)
Dividend Paid (Inclusive of Dividend Distribution Tax) (323.42) {486.75)
66.02 (2,095.63)
Net Cash Used In Financing Activity 66.02 (2,095.63)
Net Changes In Cash & Cash Equivalents{ A+B+C) 410.75 (97.87)
Opening Balance Of Cash & Cash Equivalents 21.28 119.15
Closing Balance Of Cash & Cash Equivalents 432.03 21.28
410.78 (97.87)
Notes
losing Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents
1 Cash and Cash Equivalents Includes:
Cash In Hand 1.31 1.94
Balance With Scheduled Banks
- In Current Account 430.72 19.34
432.03 21.28
2 Interest received excludes interest received for overdue payments from customers of Rs.8.91 Lakhs (Previous Year Rs.19.42 Lakhs), which has
been considered from operational activities of the company.
3 Previous year figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever considered necessary to make them comparable with those of the current

year.

Place: Mumbai
Dated: 24 May 2022

For half'Qf The Board
N.:/
Manish K rivastava

Jt. Managing Director
DIN: 0879627.
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May 24, 2022
The Market Operations Department The Assistant Manager — Listing
BSE Limited, National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Exchange Plaza, 5th floor
Dalal Street, Mumbai 400 001 Plot No. C/1, G Block
Scrip Code: 506261 Bandra — Kurla Complex

Bandra (East), Mumbai — 400 051
NSE SCRIP CODE: MODISNME

Name of the Company: Modison Metals Limited

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Sub: Declaration in respect of Auditors Report (Standalone and Consolidated) with Unmodified
Opinion

With reference to the Audited Financial Results (Standalone & consolidated) of the Company for the
year ended 31" March, 2022, it is hereby declared that the Statutory Auditors of the Company, Kanu
Doshi Associates LLP (Firm Registration No. 104746W/W100096), have issued the Audit Report with

unmodified opinion in respect of Audited (Standalone & Consolidated) Financial Results of the Company
for the year ended 31* March, 2022.

We request you to kindly take note of the above.
Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For Modison Metals Limited

R ol

Ramesh Kothari
Chief Financial Officer

Works: Plot No. 85/A, B, D & E, ‘E' Road, Phase 1, GIDC, Vapi - 396195, Dist. Valsad, Gujarat, India



